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Governance 

• Executive Order 1054 – CSU Fee Policy

•	 Executive Order 1053 – Policy on Student Mental
Health 

•	 Executive Order 943 – CSU University Health Policy

•	 Executive Order 637 – CSU Policy on Student Health
Services

Report on Student Health Center
 
and Student ID Card Fee
 



	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
  

History
 
•	 Both fees are Category II fees,	
  and are required to be
paid	
  to enroll or attend	
  the university 

•	 Category II fees are established or	
  adjusted either
through student fee	
  referendumor	
  alternative
consultation and must be approvedby the
Chancellor 

•	 Both fees are charged for Spring,	
  Fall,	
  and Summer.
The Student ID Card fee is also charged for
Intersession. 
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•

History
 
•	 Student Heath Center fee of $25.00 was first charged

in 1993.

•	 In Fall 2005,	
  to improve and augment health and
counseling services,	
   the fee was increased $5.00	
  per
semester from2006 through 2008 increasing the per
semester fee to $45.00. 

In Spring 2012,	
  to expandmental health and
counseling services,	
   the fee was increased $25 for Fall
2012 and $2.00	
  per semester over the next five
semesters,	
  increasing the fee by $35 for a total of	
  $80
per semester by Spring2015. 
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History
 

•	 The Student ID Card Fee was initially $1.00 per
semester,	
   increased to $2.00 per semester around
2001,	
  and increased to $4.00 per semester for Spring
2003. 
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Purpose
 

• Student ID Card
To support cost of maintaining the Titan Card
program including the cost of staffing,	
  systems and
program support,	
  and equipment. 
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Purpose
 

•	 Student Health and CounselingCenter Fee 

To provide basic student health	
  and	
  counseling services and	
  support
Student Health Center operations as required per Chancellor’s Office
Executive Order 943 and 1053
 
Student Health Advisory Committee
 

“Student Health Centers shall be established and maintained to facilitate the 
retention of students matriculated in state-­‐supported programs of the 
university and to enhance the academic performance of students through 
accessible and high quality medical care, public health prevention programs, 
and educational programs and services.” 

•	 Student Health Advisory Committee 
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Student ID Card Fees
 
Revenues and Expenditures
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TitanCard Features
 
•	 Official Cal State Fullerton identification card 
•	 Stored-­‐value card (Titan Tender),	
  meal plans,	
  
etc. 

•	 Facilities and events access card (door access,	
  
computer labs,	
  lab printers,	
  athletics events,	
  
attendance tracking,	
  etc.) 

•	 OPTIONAL -­‐ US Bank Checking Account card 
•	 More info about TitanCard services	
  at:
– http://www.fullerton.edu/IT/services/TitanCard/in
dex.asp 

http://www.fullerton.edu/IT/services/TitanCard/in


Key Statistics for TitanCard:	
   2012-­‐13
 

•	 Cards created: 19,003 

•	 Number of cash transactions at TitanCard 
office: 46,555 

•	 Cash Transactions on campus via TitanCard:	
  
$751,109 

•	 Activities tracked on TitanCard readers:
216,943 

•	 TitanTender Deposits: $652,853 



Key Statistics for TitanCard:	
   2013-­‐14 

•	 Cards created: 21,651 

•	 Number of cash transactions at TitanCard 
office: 41,457

•	 Cash Transactions on campus via TitanCard:	
  
$651,515 

•	 Activities tracked on TitanCard readers:
219,034 

•	 TitanTender Deposits: $653,064 



	
   	
   	
  

Replacement Card	
  Fee at Other CSU’s
 
CSU Campus Replacement Card Fee 

San Diego $20.00 

San Francisco (* $2) $20.00 

Channel Islands $15.00 

Pomona $15.00 

Sacramento $15.00 

Fullerton (* $4) $10.00 

Fresno (* $5) $10.00 

Monterey Bay $10.00 

San Bernardino $10.00 

Bakersfield (* $4) $ 5.00 

Los Angeles $ 5.00 

Long Beach (* $5) $ 5.00 

Chico (* $2) $ 2.00 



	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
  

Student Health and Counseling Center Fees
 
Revenues and Expenditures
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12/13 13/14 
Revenues 5,576,282 $6,268,292 

Expenditures 
Administration $334,987 $319,744 
CAPS $929,689 $1,752,407 
Clinic Operation (Providers) $1,219,312 $1,552,411 
Health Promotion $243,451 $447,376 
Information Systems $176,738 $149,639 
Laboratory $211,822 $282,274 
Medical Records/FD $400,609 $360,543 
Nursing $638,314 $776,398 
Pharmacy $187,306 $146,943 
Physical Therapy $156,517 $170,785 
Radiology $111,156 $85,313 
Special Projects $0 $25,479 
Work Orders $20,733 $78,856 
Family PACT $87,858 $143,918 
Other $924,322 $645,747 

$5,642,813 $6,937,832 

Net Deficit ($66,531) ($669,540) 



SHCC-­‐ How	
  DoWe Compare 
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What Did CSUF Students Get
•	 ProtoCall – After Hours Crisis Intervention 

•	 Expansion ofHealth Educationand Promotion
 

•	 Pharmacist 
•	 1 Psych NP 

•	 2 CaseManagers 
•	 Additional	
  Counselors 
•	 Increased Services at Irvine 

•	 IncreasedMedical Services -­‐ about
4500 more visits last year (20% Increase) 

• PHUN Hut has interacted with over 10,000 students 
already this academic year 

• Nearly 50%, or 18,724 individual CSUF students,
Used Services at SHCC last year with over 60,000 visits! 
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Questions
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